

No. 18-747

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SONJA RITTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LOIS BRADY, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF THE HONORABLE EUGENE WEDOFF (RET.),
THE HONORABLE LEIF CLARK (RET.),
AND A GROUP OF LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, Maryland 20854
301-299-9544
davidkuney@dkuney.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

December 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court should overrule <i>Dewsnup</i>	10
A. Sections 506(a) and 506(d) of the Bankruptcy Code base the right to avoid a lien on the value of a lender’s collateral	10
B. <i>Dewsnup</i> incorrectly looked to the “allowability” of a claim rather than to the value of the collateral	13
II. The Court should grant the petition for certiorari in order to resolve the conflict created by <i>Dewsnup</i> and thereby to provide a consistent interpretation of §§ 506(a) and (d) among the Code’s chapters	16
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> ’s interpretation of § 506 is not followed in Chapter 11 cases	16
B. <i>Dewsnup</i> ’s interpretation of § 506 is not followed in Chapter 13	19
III. This case presents an issue of recurring, national importance. <i>Dewsnup</i> continues to cause financial harm to numerous debtors. This case provides an ideal vehicle to overrule <i>Dewsnup</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> continues to cause financial harm by imposing barriers to a debtor’s fresh start	22
B. <i>Dewsnup</i> is inconsistent with this Court’s longstanding policy of protecting the fresh start of bankruptcy	23
C. This case presents an ideal vehicle to overrule <i>Dewsnup</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1995 (2015).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	15, 18, 19
<i>Brendan Mortg. Inc. v. Lanum</i> , No. 13 C 5589, 2013 WL 6634012 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2013).....	21
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	19
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Garnett</i> , 88 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1988)	12
<i>In re Heritage Highgate Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 386 B.R. 171 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2008)	18
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	9, 24, 25
<i>In re Moses</i> , 110 B.R. 962 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1990)	12
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	19, 20
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>In re Tanner</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)	9
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enter. Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012)	15, 20
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940).....	11

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
11 U.S.C. § 101(37).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)	7, 13, 19
11 U.S.C. § 506	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)	20, 21

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37	1
-----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i>	24
3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 506.04 (15th ed. 1988)	5
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Loser’s Lament: Caulkett and ASARCO</i> , Bankr. Law Ltr. 35:8 (August 2015)	11
Kenneth N. Klee, <i>All You Ever Wanted to Know About Cram Down Under the New Bankruptcy Code</i> , 53 Am. Bankr. L.J. 133 (1979)	6
<i>March 2017 Bankruptcy Filings Down 4.7 Percent</i> , United States Courts (Apr. 19, 2017), http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2017/04/19/march-2018-bankruptcy-filings-down-47-percent [https://perma.cc/LB7B-CAEA]	9
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>As We Forgive Our Debtors, Bankruptcy and Consumer Credit in America</i> (1999)	9, 22, 23
